indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Oil and gas properties accounted for using the full cost method of
accounting (which we use) are excluded from this requirement but continue to be subject to the full cost method’s impairment rules.

Change in Accounting Principle Related to Drilling Costs

In 2009, the Company changed its method of accounting for drilling costs from the accrual of drilling costs at the time drilling commenced
for a well to recording the costs when amounts are invoiced by operators. Recording drilling costs when the amounts are invoiced by
operators is deemed preferable as it better represents the Company’s actual drilling costs. The recording of drilling costs in this method also
is consistent with other companies in the oil and gas industry. Generally accepted accounting principles require that the impact of the
change in accounting be applied retrospectively to all periods presented. As a result, all prior period financial statements have been adjusted
to give effect to the cumulative impact of this change.

The following table shows the effect on the Company’s Statement of Operations:

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2009

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2009

As
Reported  Adjusted

Effect of
Change

As
Reported  Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Depletion Expense  $ 719,596  $ 548,124  $ (171,472) $ 1,101,250  $ 850,326  $ (250,924)
Income Tax Provision   211,000   280,000   69,000   6,000   106,000   100,000
Net Income  $ 315,924  $ 418,396  $ 102,472  $ 8,599  $ 159,523  $ 150,924
Earnings Per Share – Basic and
Diluted  $ 0.01  $ 0.01  $ 0.00  $ 0.00  $ 0.00  $ 0.00

12

The following table shows the effect on the Company’s Statement of Cash Flows:

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2009

As
Reported  Adjusted  Effect of Change

Net Income  $ 8,599  $ 159,523  $ 150,924
Depletion of Oil and Gas Properties   1,101,250   850,326   (250,924)
Income Tax Provision   6,000   106,000   100,000
Decrease in Accrued Drilling Costs   (181,900)  -   181,900
Increase in Oil and Gas Properties   (17,324,349)  (17,506,249)  (181,900)

New Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2010, the FASB issued ASU 2010-09, “Subsequent Events (Topic 855) - Amendments to Certain Recognition and Disclosure
Requirements.” ASU 2010-09 requires an entity that is a filer with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) to
evaluate subsequent events through the date that the financial statements are issued and removes the requirement that an SEC filer disclose
the date through which subsequent events have been evaluated. ASC 2010-09 was effective upon issuance. The adoption of this standard
had no effect on our results of operation or our financial position.